2 620 2 440   Opening balance  2 464 2 647

 (441)   Correction for previous according to actuarial calculation 1)  (442)
43 40   Expected return  40 43
19 (13)   Actuarial gains/(losses), net  (19) 17

(48) (43)   Curtailments   (43) (48)
134 96   Premium paid  96 135

(126) (93)   Pension payments  (93) (128)
(2) (1)   Administrative expenses  (1) (1)

(200) 89   Exchange rate differences  88 (201)
2 440 2 074   Closing balance  2 091 2 464

3 111 3 454   Net defined benefit obligation  3 568 3 198

1) The correction is made due to a scheme that is no longer recognised in the balance sheet.

68   /   DNB BANK – ANNUAL REPORT 2019

Note 24 Pensions (continued)
Sensitivity analyses for pension calculations
The following estimates are based on facts and conditions prevailing on 31 December 2019, assuming that all other parameters are constant.
Actual results may deviate significantly from these estimates.

   DNB Bank Group
   Annual rise  Annual rise
 Discount rate  in salaries basic amount  in pensions  Life expectancy
Change in percentage points +1%  -1%  +1%  -1%  +1%  0% reg. +1 year  -1 year
Percentage change in pensions

Pension commitments 13-16  15-17  20-25 20-22 10-12  8-12  2 2
Net pension expenses for the period  10-20   20-22   22-25   20-22  10-12  8-12  2 2

Note 25 Taxes

DNB Bank ASA  Tax expense on pre-tax operating profit DNB Bank Group
2018 2019  Amounts in NOK million 2019 2018

(1 022) (7 671)  Current taxes (9 281) (2 268)
3 250   Tax effect of group contribution

(5 788) 3 550  Changes in deferred taxes 4 456 (2 708)
(3 560) (4 121)  Tax expense (4 825) (4 976)

   Reconciliation of tax expense against nominal tax rate

   Amounts in NOK million
22 927 30 883  Pre-tax operating profit  27 678 27 288
(5 273) (6 794)  Estimated tax expense at nominal tax rate 22 per cent (23 per cent in 2018)  (6 089) (6 276)

(286) (489)  Tax effect of financial tax in Norway (502) (312)
 3  Tax effect of different tax rates in other countries 59 (19)

1 104 1 140  Tax effect of debt interest distribution with international branches 1 140 1 104
676 1 859  Tax effect of tax-exempt income from shareholdings 1) 52 224
216 343  Tax effect of other tax-exempt income and non-deductible expenses  348 194

   Tax effect of tax losses carried forward not recognised in the balance sheet 2)  (5)
 (6)  Tax effect of changed tax rate for deferred taxes recognised in the balance sheet  (54)

3 (177)  Excess tax provision previous year  221 114
(3 560) (4 121)  Tax expense (4 825) (4 976)

16% 13%  Effective tax rate 17% 18%

   Income tax on other comprehensive income

   Amounts in NOK million
13 (20)  Items that will not be reclassified to the income statement (84) (15)

   Hedges of net investments (194) 265
13 (20)  Total income tax on other comprehensive income (278) 250

1) In Norway, a company’s income from share investments is normally exempt from tax. As a rule, this applies to investments in companies domiciled in the
EU/EEA. The tax exemption applies to both dividends and gains/ (losses) upon realisation. However, 3 per cent of dividends from tax-exempt investments

 is included in taxable income.
2) Deferred taxes for tax-deductible differences (mainly losses carried forward) in subsidiaries are not recognised in the balance sheet unless the Group can prove

that these tax positions will be utilised in the future.

Tax effect of different tax rates in other countries